
PLANNING COMMISSION 
APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE DENIAL OF A WAIVER OF DESIGN GUIDELINES 

CASE NUMBER: SP-2022-0218C.SH PC DATE: March 11, 2025 

PROJECT NAME: Avalon Pointe 

ADDRESS: 2610 Hume Place 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 9 
NEIGBORHOOD PLAN: Central Austin Combined 

APPLICANT: Sudhakar Allada, 2602 Hume Place LLC 

AGENT: Leah Bojo, Drenner Group 

CASE MANAGER: Jorge E. Rousselin. (512) 974-2975 
Jorge.rousselin@austintexas.gov 

AREA: 0.225 Acres (9,801SF) 
WATERSHED: Shoal Creek (Urban) 

REQUEST: 
The applicant is requesting to appeal the denial of administrative waiver requests under LDC Section 25-2-
764(C) for University Neighborhood Overlay Zoning District Design Regulations under Building Criteria 
Manual (BCM) Section 12. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends DENIAL of the appeal based on the project not meeting the minimum departure from 
the provision necessary to avoid an unreasonable or impractical result as outlined in LDC Section 25-2-764 
(C). 

STAFF FINDINGS AND RATIONALE: 
The subject project, titled Avalon Pointe, is a 126-unit multifamily development within the University 
Neighborhood Overlay (UNO), of which 13 units are reserved at 50% Austin Median Family Income (MFI) 
and 13 units reserved at 60% MFI. This project was approved on January 29, 2024, via Site Plan No. SP-
2022-0218C.SH (the “Project”). As the Project lies within the boundaries of UNO and within the Outer 
West Campus subdistrict, it is subject to the design guideline provisions as outlined below:  

LDC Section 25-2-764, Design Guidelines: 
(A) A site plan must comply with the design guidelines prescribed by administrative rule. An applicant

shall file with the site plan drawings of all building elevations and streetscapes that demonstrates
substantial compliance with the design guidelines.

(B) The director of the Neighborhood Planning and Zoning Department shall determine whether a
site plan substantially complies with the design guidelines.

(C) The director of the Neighborhood Planning and Zoning Department may waive a provision of the
design guidelines if the director determines that the provision is unreasonable or impractical as
applied to the site plan and that, with the waiver, the site plan will still substantially comply with
the design guidelines. A waiver under this subsection must be the minimum departure from the
provision necessary to avoid an unreasonable or impractical result.
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(D) An interested party may appeal to the land use commission:  
(1)  a determination by the director of the Neighborhood Planning and Zoning Department 

that a site plan substantially complies with the design guidelines; or  
(2)  a decision by the director of the Neighborhood Planning and Zoning Department 

granting or denying a waiver under Subsection (C).  
 
The design guidelines “prescribed by administrative rule” referenced in Section A, are described in Section 
12, University Neighborhood Overlay Zoning District Design Regulations of the BCM.  Amongst many 
design criteria, the BCM outlines Streetscape Design Standards including Pedestrian Scale Street Lighting 
(Section 12.1.7.11), Pedestrian Clear Zone (Section 12.1.7.I(g)), and Street Tree Spacing (Section 
12.1.7.I(e)). 
 
Prior to the issuance of a site development plan and building permits, on July 13, 2022, the applicant was 
made aware by Urban Design Staff of required compliance with City Code provisions governing streetscape 
infrastructure. (See Attachment “A”).  In a response by the applicant, dated December 7, 2022, (See Page 6, 
Attachment “B” under Urban Design Review) the applicant stated: 
 

“As discussed with this reviewer during a virtual meeting, and as noted previously in this comment 
response letter, the entire right-of-way (ROW) of Hume Place in front of the subject property is 
paved, as is the ROW in front of the adjacent sites. There is no ROW area available to provide 
landscaping. In addition, almost the entire site is being redeveloped with building or paving. The 
proposed site drive takes up the property frontage on Hume Place. There is no area available to 
provide landscaping other than narrow areas that are to be left with grass.” 

 
In a subsequent round of formal review, Urban Design Division staff acknowledged that the applicant’s 
redevelopment proposal did not meet UNO streetscape standards based on design choices made for the Project. 
Given this, Urban Design staff determined "no review required" for streetscape compliance under the UNO 
streetscape standards, as the project does not meet the necessary criteria for voluntary participation in the density 
bonus program based on design choices made for the Project. 
 
On October 23, 2024, city staff was made aware by interested parties in the area that the approved site plan 
lacked required streetscape elements as well as a license agreement depicting required streetscape 
infrastructure.  Upon further review, it was determined that the site development permit, as well as building 
permits were approved without the required UNO streetscape elements described in Section 12 of the BCM, 
nor was a license agreement filed to depict the same improvements. 
 
On February 12, 2025, the applicant submitted three (3) waiver requests to the Director of Planning seeking 
waiver of various provisions of Section 12 of the BCM: Streetscape Design Standards including Pedestrian 
Scale Street Lighting (Section 12.1.7.11), Pedestrian Clear Zone (Section 12.1.7.I(g)), and Street Tree 
Spacing (Section 12.1.7.I(e)). (See Attachment “C”).  The Director of Planning reviewed the waiver 
requests and denied the waivers based on staff’s analysis, and the applicant was informed of their appeal 
rights to the Land Use Commission under LDC 25-2-764 (D)(2).  (See Attachment “D”). 
 
On February 25, 2025, the applicant formally submitted an appeal to the denial by the Director of Planning 
of the three waivers. (See Attachment “E”). 
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Project Name:  Avalon Pointe
Address:  2610 HUME PL
File Number:  SP-2022-0218C.SH

7/13/2022 – REJECTED.

1. Please comply to UNO Streetscape Standards (BCM Ch. 12). Received review beyond due
date, and need adequate time to review. Please include Urban Design on the next review
update.

Urban Design Review  -  Nolan Stone  -  Nolan.Stone@austintexas.gov  
512-974-7691

Attachment "A"
16 SP-2022-0218C.SH - Avalon Pointe 5 of 51
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RIVERA ENGINEERING TX PE FIRM REGISTRATION NO. F-11492 
P.O. Box 90485 – Austin,Texas 78709-0485 – Telephone (512) 899-3310 – Email:michaelriveraengineering@gmail.com 

December 7, 2022 

Ms. Clarissa E. Davis    via Electronic Submittal 

Development Services Dept. LURintake@austintexas.gov 

City of Austin 

6310 Wilhelmina Delco Drive 

Austin, Texas 78752 

Re: Avalon Pointe Site – 2602 (2610) Hume Place 

Administrative Site Plan Case No. SP-2022-0218C.SH 

Site Plan Application Update Submittal 

Dear Clarissa: 

Attached please find the revised Site Plan drawings for the Avalon Pointe site plan 

application (city of Austin case number SP-2022-0218C.SH).  The subject property 

address is 2602 Hume Place, although the site plan comment report indicates that it is 2610 

Hume Place. 

The enclosed site plans have been modified to address the staff’s review comments.  The 

following information is provided in order to address staff’s specific comments: 

AUSTIN WATER OWB REVIEW 

Information noted.  We are working to complete the benchmarking application.  We will 

reach out to the contact email provided if we have any question. 

DRAINAGE ENGINEERING REVIEW 

DE 1 – The location of all existing drainage structures on or adjacent to the project have 

 been shown.  There is no drainage infrastructure being proposed. 

DE 2 – The existing impervious cover on the property is 9,150 S.F. (93%).  This 

 information has been included on the site plan sheet (sheet 5). 

Attachment "B"
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Ms. Clarissa E. Davis 

December 7, 2022 

Page 2 

 

 

 

DE 3 – As communicated via email with this reviewer, there are no offsite flows coming to 

            the subject property.  An additional review and evaluation of the site conditions 

          was conducted.  The site drainage area maps were updated and now reflect these  

          site conditions which show that the offsite flows pass to the east of the property. 

 

DE 4 – As discussed with this reviewer during a virtual meeting and as communicated with 

            this reviewer via email, the site currently surface drains to the Hume Place right- 

          of-way.  These surface flow drainage conditions are to be continued under  

          developed conditions. 

 

DE 5 – An updated electronic copy of the model used for the hydrologic engineering and 

            planning for the site will be submitted directly to this reviewer. 

 

DE 6 – Information noted. 

 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

 

EV 1 – The required note has now been added to the site plan cover sheet. 

 

EV 2 – The current ECM Appendix P-4: Sequence of Construction Notes have now been  

           added to the General Notes sheet as was requested. 

 

EV 3 – We have now provided silt fence along the entire upslope of the LOC boundary. 

 

EV 4 – The entire right-of-way (ROW) of Hume Place in front of the subject property is 

            paved, as is the ROW in front of the adjacent sites.  There is no ROW area 

            available to provide landscaping.  In addition, almost the entire site is being  

           redeveloped with building or paving.  The proposed site drive takes up the  

           property frontage on Hume Place.  There is no area available to provide  

           landscaping other than narrow areas that are to be left with grass. 

 

EV 5 – The landscape inspection fee will be paid prior to site plan approval. 

 

EV 6 – The environmental inspection fee will be paid prior to site plan approval. 

 

EV 7 – An erosion control fiscal estimate is being provided with this update.  Once 

           the estimate is approved, the fiscal will be posted. 
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Ms. Clarissa E. Davis 

December 7, 2022 

Page 3 

 

 

 

LAND DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING REVIEW 

 

LDE 1 A parking table has been provided on sheet 5; however, with the site being 

located in the UNO area, no parking is required by the city. 

 

 

PARD / PLANNING & DESIGN REVIEW 

 

PR 1 – Information noted.  The number of units is correct (65 proposed units with seven 

            being affordable units).  Once the required fee amount is provided, the fee will be 

          paid. 

 

PR 2 – The required note has now been added to the site plan cover sheet. 

 

 

SITE PLAN REVIEW 

 

SP 1 – The footprint of the building has now been clearly shown as was requested. 

 

SP 2 – The letter of intent for participation in the Austin Green Builder Program will be 

           provided via email directly to this reviewer.  The required note has now been added  

          to the site plan cover sheet. 

 

SP 3 – The exhibit showing the minimum distance between the ground floor of the 

         building and the structural portion of the ceiling being ten feet will be emailed  

         directly to this reviewer. 

 

SP 4 – The right-of-way (ROW) for Hume Place adjacent to the subject property is entirely 

          paved.  There are no public sidewalks adjacent to the site.  The grade of the ground 

          floor of the building is not more than five feet higher than the Hume Place ROW. 

 

SP 5 – The building setbacks noted in this comment were reviewed by the owner and 

           project architect.  Their interpretation of the setbacks have been incorporated into 

          the enclosed site plan drawings. 

 

SP 6 – We have now removed the UDA notation from the site plan sheet. 

 

SP 7 – A north arrow has been provided on each site plan sheet as well as on the location 

         map. 
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Ms. Clarissa E. Davis 

December 7, 2022 

Page 4 

 

 

 

SP 8 – The land use and zoning have now been shown on the site plan sheet as was  

           requested. 

 

SP 9 – Information noted.  All required signatures on the cover sheet will be obtained  

          prior to final approval. 

 

 

AUSTIN WATER DEVELOPMENT SERVICES REVIEW 

 

AW 1 – An 8-inch water main is now being proposed which is consistent with the recently 

              approved Water Service Extension Request (SER) for this project. 

 

AW 2 – As noted in the previous response, a Water SER for this project was recently 

              approved.  A copy of the approved SER has been included on the Austin Water 

           Standard sheet in the site plan set. 

 

AW 3 – We confirmed with Austin Water Utility Development Services that a wastewater 

              SER is not required for this project.  A copy of their email confirmation is being 

provided with this update submittal. 

 

AW 4 – Information noted. 

 

 

WATER QUALITY REVIEW 

 

WQ 1 – This proposed building is qualified as a type I building per ECM 1.6.4.  Please 

accept my statement in this comment response letter as my verification of the  

building type. 

 

WQ 2 – Information noted. 

 

 

AUSTIN WATER PIPELINE ENGINEERING REVIEW 

 

As communicated via email with this reviewer, and as stated previously in this comment 

response letter, a Water SER for the project has been approved.  A copy of the approved 

SER has been included on the Austin Water Standard sheet in the site plan set Austin 

Water Utility Development Services has confirmed via email that a wastewater SEER is 

not required for this project. 
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TRAFFIC CONTROL REVIEW 

 

Information noted.  The proposed temporary traffic control plan will be submitted after site  

plan approval. 

 

 

ELECTRIC REVIEW 

 

EL 1 – We are continuing to work with the AE designer, Jose Alvarez, on the preliminary 

           electric design. 

            

EL 2 – As noted previously in this comment response letter, the entire right-of-way (ROW)  

          of Hume Place in front of the subject property is paved, as is the ROW in front of  

          the adjacent sites.  There is no ROW area available to provide landscaping. 

          In addition, almost the entire site is being redeveloped with building or paving. 

          The proposed site drive takes up the property frontage on Hume Place.  There is no  

          area available to provide landscaping other than narrow areas that are to be left  

          with grass. 

 

 

SITE PLAN PLUMBING REVIEW 

 

1.   – We are working with the project MEP engineer to obtain the detailed water supply 

        fixture unit analysis.  This information will be provided when available. 

 

2.a. – The private fire line material is now labeled on the Water and Wastewater Service 

        Plan (site plan sheet 10). 

 

2.b. – The required details for the private water piping are now labeled on the Water and 

         Wastewater Service Plan (site plan sheet 10). 

 

2.c. – The required details for the private wastewater piping are now labeled on the Water 

        and Wastewater Service Plan (site plan sheet 10). 
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URBAN DESIGN REVIEW 

 

1.  As discussed with this reviewer during a virtual meeting, and as noted previously in this 

comment response letter, the entire right-of-way (ROW) of Hume Place in front of the 

subject property is paved, as is the ROW in front of the adjacent sites.  There is no ROW 

area available to provide landscaping.  In addition, almost the entire site is being 

redeveloped with building or paving.  The proposed site drive takes up the property 

frontage on Hume Place.  There is no area available to provide landscaping other than 

narrow areas that are to be left with grass. 

 

 

INDUSTRIAL WASTE REVIEW 

 

IW 1 – We have removed the Industrial Waste signature line from the site plan cover sheet 

           as was requested. 

            

IW 2 – Information noted. 

 

 

ATD ENGINEERING REVIEW 

 

ATD 1 – The required note has been added to the site plan cover sheet as was requested. 

 

ATD 2 – As communicated via email with this reviewer, a waiver from the ROW 

             dedication requirement was submitted and approved via email.  A copy of the  

             waiver request letter and email exchanges is being provided with this update. 

 

ATD 3 – As communicated with this reviewer, and as noted previously in this comment 

 response letter, the entire right-of-way (ROW) of Hume Place in front of the  

 subject property is paved, as is the ROW in front of the adjacent sites.  There is  

 no ROW area available to provide sidewalks.  In addition, the proposed site drive  

 takes up the property frontage on Hume Place. 

 

ATD 4 – As noted in the previous comment response, there is no room to provide 

             sidewalks. 

 

ATD 5 – All proposed parking will be provided as required.  Parking space dimensions are 

              now shown on the site plan sheet (sheet 5). 

            

ATD 6 – We have now added the required table to the site plan sheet (sheet 5). 
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ATD 7 – The location of the proposed bicycle spaces has now been identified on the site 

              plan sheet (sheet 5). 

            

ATD 8 – Raised Curbs, wheel stops, and/or fencing are to be used around the perimeter of 

             the parking and circulation areas.  A note has been added to the site plan sheet. 

 

ATD 9 – The parking and loading facilities will be surfaced and maintained with portland 

             cement concrete or asphaltic cement concrete. 

 

ATD 10 – Parking will be provided only on the first floor and will have a clearance of over 

               seven feet. 

 

ATD 11 – Information noted. 

            

ATD 12 – The parking lot is not proposed to be gated. 

 

ATD 13 – The required note has been added to the site plan sheet (Note j on sheet 5). 

            

ATD 14 – Use of roll out garbage cans is being proposed with this project. 

 

 

FIRE FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW 

 

We have worked directly with this reviewer via email to address their review comments.   

A Fire Hose Lay Exhibit was provided via email.  A copy of that exhibit is being submitted  

with this update. 

 

F 1 – As noted previously, we have worked directly with this reviewer.  The Fire Hose Lay 

       Exhibit provided addresses the Fire Department access roads. 

 

F 2 – As noted previously, the Fire Hose Lay Exhibit provided addresses the Fire 

        Department access roads. 

            

F 3 – As noted previously, the Fire Hose Lay Exhibit provided addresses the Fire 

        Department access roads. 

 

F 4 – As noted previously, the Fire Hose Lay Exhibit provided addresses the Fire 

        Department access roads.  The dead ends are less than 150 feet. 

            

F 5 – The fire lane to the site is Hume Place, which is a public road (public ROW). 
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F 6 – The Fire Hose Lay Exhibit provided includes fire hydrant spacing information. 

        In addition, a new fire hydrant is being proposed near the site. 

            

F 7 – The proposed FDC location has been noted on the site plan sheet (sheet 5). 

 

F 8 – The results from a fire hydrant flow test were obtained from AFD.  The test results 

         have been included on the Austin Water Standard sheet (sheet 11). 

            

F 9 – Information noted.  Dumpsters are not being proposed for this project.  Roll out 

       trash bins are to be used. 

 

F 10 – Information noted.  The site fire line is proposed to run directly to the fire riser 

          room. 

            

F 11 – We have now added the required table to the site plan cover sheet. 

 

 

CITY ARBORIST REVIEW 

 

CA 1   We have now removed ECM Appendix P-2 from the general notes sheet (site plan 

sheet 2) and have replaced it with the modified tree and natural area protection 

standard ECM note.  

 

CA 2 – A tree survey has been provided.  The tree information has been included in the 

          site plan drawings. 

 

CA 3 – The required notes have now been added to the demolition plan sheet (sheet 3).  In  

           addition, the required call outs have also been added to the same sheet. 

            

CA 4 – Triangular filter controls are now shown and labeled as required. 

 

CA 5 – We have now shown the location of the tree protection fencing as required.  The 

            tree protection fencing has been extended to the tree driplines, where possible. 

             Where not possible, call outs have been added.  In addition, Detail 610S-4 has  

             been added to the site plans. 

            

CA 6 – Information noted.  We have added tree exhibits as illustrated in this review 

          comment.  The exhibits have been added to the erosion/sedimentation control plan  

          (site plan sheet 6). 
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CA 7 – The site layout has been modified to address various review comments by the city 

            staff.  The changes address this comment regarding impacts on the existing tree on  

             the adjacent site. 

            

CA 8 – The existing building that currently impacts the existing trees in the NE corner of  

           the property is to be demolished as reflected on the demolition plan (site plan  

           sheet 3).  The proposed building is to be located within the existing footprints. 

 

 

PLANNER 1 REVIEW 

 

P 1 – Information noted.  The approval blocks have been completed. 

 

P 2 – Information noted.  The additional electronic submittal items that are required will be 

          provided with the final PDF site plan set that is to be approved and permitted. 

 

 

We believe the site plan drawings and support documents that have now been provided 

address almost all of the staff review comments.  Should you have any questions about the 

site plans, please feel free to contact me. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
 

Michael A. Rivera, P.E. 

President 

Rivera Engineering 

TX PE Firm Registration No. F-11492 

 

 

 

Attachments 
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RIVERA ENGINEERING TX PE FIRM REGISTRATION NO. F-11492 
P.O. Box 90485 – Austin,Texas 78709-0485 – Telephone (512) 899-3310 – Email:michaelriveraengineering@gmail.com 

 February 12, 2025 

 Ms. Lauren Middleton-Pratt      via Electronic Submittal 

 Director of Planning   Lauren.Middleton-Pratt@austintexas.gov 

 Planning Department 

 City of Austin 

 6310 Wilhelmina Delco Drive 

 Austin, Texas 78752 

 Re: Avalon Pointe site – 2610 Hume Place 

 Consolidated Administrative Site Plan (Case No. SP-2022-0218C.SH) 

Waiver Request Under LDC Section 25-2-764(C) for BCM 

Section 12 Provision 12.1.7.11 – Pedestrian Scale Street Lighting 

Dear Ms. Middleton-Pratt, 

Please accept this letter as our formal request for a waiver under the city Land 

Development Code (LDC) Section 25-2-764(C) concerning the pedestrian scale street 

lighting requirements outlined in Building Criteria Manual (BCM) Section 12 Provision 

12.1.7.II for the Avalon Pointe site (city site plan case SP-2022-0218C.SH located at 2610 

Hume Place). Below is the detailed narrative and accompanying site plan exhibits that 

support our request. 

1. Identification of Specific Provision of Section 12 for Waiver:

We request a waiver from Provision 12.1.7.II, which mandates pedestrian scale street

lighting along adjacent street rights-of-way, including:

 (c) Light poles shall be installed 4'-0" O.C. back from the face of the curb, aligned

with street trees.

 (d) A minimum spacing of 11'-0" O.C. shall be maintained between a light pole

and a street tree.

 (e) The "Pecan Street Light Pole" is designated as the required University

Neighborhood Overlay (UNO) fixture.

2. Explanation of Why the Provision Is Unreasonable or Impractical as Applied to the

Site Plan:

Several site-specific factors make strict compliance with the pedestrian lighting

requirements impractical:

Attachment "C"
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 The project has a limited frontage of 46.5 feet that includes 30 ft of driveway and 

curb, restricting the space available for proper placement of light poles per the 

specified spacing requirements. 

 The irregular shape of the Right-of-Way (ROW) along Hume Place complicates 

the alignment of light poles with street trees, as required by the code. 

 Hume Place lacks sidewalks and pedestrian connectivity, which reduces the 

necessity for traditional pedestrian-scale lighting infrastructure. 

 Hume Place is a substandard street within the University Neighborhood Overlay 

(UNO) and is not classified as a major pedestrian corridor, lessening the impact of 

conventional lighting standards in this context. 

 Maximizing the highest and best use of the existing space is essential for this 

project, and the required light pole placements would unnecessarily restrict 

functional use of the limited frontage. 

 
3. Proposed Alternative and Justification for Minimum Departure: 

In lieu of full compliance, we propose installing three (3) city-selected light fixtures 

attached directly to the building façade. This solution offers the following benefits: 

 Provides substantial pedestrian lighting that ensures safety and visibility along 

the project frontage. 

 Maintains visual harmony with city standards by using approved fixtures while 

respecting the spatial limitations of the site. 

 The building-mounted fixtures represent the minimum departure necessary to 

avoid an unreasonable result while still achieving the goals of pedestrian-scale 

lighting. 

 
4. Substantial Compliance with Design Guidelines Despite the Waiver: 

Despite the requested waiver, the site plan will continue to substantially comply with the 

design guidelines by: 

 Ensuring adequate pedestrian lighting through the use of strategically placed, 

city-approved fixtures that offer equivalent illumination to traditional light poles. 

 Enhancing pedestrian safety and comfort without compromising the functional 

use of the limited frontage or interfering with existing site infrastructure. 

 Maintaining the character and aesthetic consistency of the surrounding 

neighborhood, even though the lighting solution differs from the standard fixture 

placement. 
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Attached are site plan exhibits that illustrate the proposed lighting placements and 

demonstrate how the project will continue to meet the spirit and intent of the design 

guidelines. 

 

We appreciate your consideration of this waiver request and are ready to provide 

additional details or discuss further if needed. 

 

  Should you have any questions about this waiver request, please feel free to contact me. 

 

 

  Sincerely, 

 

 
   

  Michael A. Rivera, P.E. 

  President 

  Rivera Engineering 

  TX PE Firm Registration No. F-11492 

 

 

 

  Attachments 
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  Ms. Lauren Middleton-Pratt         via Electronic Submittal 

  Director of Planning       Lauren.Middleton-Pratt@austintexas.gov 

  Planning Department 

  City of Austin 

  6310 Wilhelmina Delco Drive 

  Austin, Texas 78752 

 

 

  Re: Avalon Pointe site – 2610 Hume Place 

                Consolidated Administrative Site Plan (Case No. SP-2022-0218C.SH) 

  Waiver Request Under LDC Section 25-2-764(C) for BCM 

Section 12 Provision 12.1.7.I(g) – Pedestrian Clear Zone 

 

  

Dear Ms. Middleton-Pratt, 

 

Please accept this letter as our formal request for a waiver under the city Land 

Development Code (LDC) Section 25-2-764(C) concerning the pedestrian clear zone 

requirements outlined in Building Criteria Manual (BCM) Section 12 Provision 12.1.7.I(g) 

for the Avalon Pointe site (city site plan case SP-2022-0218C.SH located at 2610 Hume 

Place). Below is the detailed narrative and accompanying site plan exhibits that support 

our request. 

 

1. Identification of Specific Provision of Section 12 for Waiver: 

We are requesting a waiver from Provision 12.1.7.I(g), which requires a minimum 

pedestrian clear zone width of 5 feet between the edge of a tree grate/planting bed and 

any walls/planters or other vertical elements associated with development (as per COA 

Detail 710S-6A). In cases where above-grade planters are used, a minimum clear zone of 

6 feet is required (as per COA Detail 432S-7D). 

 
2. Explanation of Why the Provision Is Unreasonable or Impractical as Applied to the 

Site Plan: 

 The project frontage along Hume Place is limited to 46.5 feet that includes 30 ft 

of driveway and curb, restricting available space for pedestrian pathways. 
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 The irregular shape of the Right-of-Way (ROW) creates additional spatial 

constraints that make strict compliance impractical. 

 Hume Place lacks existing sidewalks and pedestrian connectivity, reducing the 

necessity for a wider pedestrian clear zone. 

 Hume Place is a substandard street within the University Neighborhood Overlay 

(UNO) and does not function as a major pedestrian thoroughfare. 

 The ROW from 26th Street to the project site is only 10 feet wide, with no 

foreseeable opportunities to accommodate future sidewalks. 

 The ROW from Guadalupe Street to the project site is only 20 feet wide, with no 

foreseeable opportunities to accommodate future sidewalks due to fire access 

requirements. 

 Placement of proposed water utility meters, waste water infrastructure, and 

electrical duct bank infrastructure, further restricts the available pedestrian 

pathway, adding to the complexity of maintaining the required clear zone. 

 
3. Proposed Alternative and Justification for Minimum Departure: 

In lieu of full compliance, we propose reducing the pedestrian clear zone to 3.5 ft. This 

reduction represents the minimum departure necessary to address the site-specific 

constraints while still ensuring safe pedestrian passage. 

 This adjustment will accommodate the irregular ROW, maintain functional 

pedestrian access, and preserve necessary utility placements without 

compromising safety or accessibility. 

 The proposal is sensitive to the context of Hume Place, considering its lack of 

current pedestrian infrastructure and minimal foot traffic. 

 
4. Substantial Compliance with Design Guidelines Despite the Waiver: 

Despite the requested waiver, the project will continue to substantially comply with the 

applicable design guidelines by: 

 Ensuring unobstructed pedestrian pathways that meet safety standards within 

the space constraints. 

 Maintaining consistent visual and functional alignment with the surrounding 

developments and public infrastructure. 
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Attached are relevant site plan exhibits that illustrate the proposed adjustments and 

demonstrate continued compliance with the overall design intent. 

 

We appreciate your consideration of this waiver request and are ready to provide 

additional details or discuss further if needed. 

 

  Should you have any questions about this waiver request, please feel free to contact me. 

 

 

  Sincerely, 

 

 
   

  Michael A. Rivera, P.E. 

  President 

  Rivera Engineering 

  TX PE Firm Registration No. F-11492 

 

 

 

  Attachments 
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  Ms. Lauren Middleton-Pratt         via Electronic Submittal 

  Director of Planning       Lauren.Middleton-Pratt@austintexas.gov 

  Planning Department 

  City of Austin 

  6310 Wilhelmina Delco Drive 

  Austin, Texas 78752 

 

 

  Re: Avalon Pointe site – 2610 Hume Place 

                Consolidated Administrative Site Plan (Case No. SP-2022-0218C.SH) 

  Waiver Request Under LDC Section 25-2-764(C) for BCM 

Section 12 Provision 12.1.7.I(e) – Street Tree Spacing 

 

  

Dear Ms. Middleton-Pratt, 

 

Please accept this letter as our formal request for a waiver under the city Land 

Development Code (LDC) Section 25-2-764(C) concerning the street tree spacing 

requirements outlined in Building Criteria Manual (BCM) Section 12 Provision 12.1.7.I(e) 

for the Avalon Pointe site (city site plan case SP-2022-0218C.SH located at 2610 Hume 

Place).  Below is the detailed narrative that support our request. 

 

1. Identification of Specific Provision of Section 12 for Waiver: 

We are requesting a waiver from Provision 12.1.7.I(e), which requires a minimum street 

tree spacing of 22’-0” on center. 

 
2. Explanation of Why the Provision Is Unreasonable or Impractical as Applied to the 

Site Plan: 

 Due to the site-specific constraints, strict compliance to this requirement is 

unreasonable and impractical as applied to the subject property.  The project 

frontage along Hume Place is limited to 46.5 feet that includes 30 ft of driveway 

and curb, leaving only 16.5 feet for streetscape improvements, including street 

trees. 

 The irregular shape of the Right-of-Way (ROW) and property frontage creates 

additional spatial constraints and unreasonable challenges to provide the street 

tree spacing. 

 Placement of proposed water utility meters, wastewater infrastructure, and 

electrical duct bank infrastructure, further restricts the available streetscape and 

street tree area, adding to the complexity of providing street trees. 
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3. Proposed Alternative and Justification for Minimum Departure: 

In lieu of providing 22’-0” street tree spacing, we propose the following: 

 Implementing alternative streetscape enhancements, such as low-impact 

landscaping or shrubs to maintain aesthetic and environmental benefits. 

 Exploring to possibility of adjusting the tree placement where feasible to 

maximize canopy coverage while avoiding conflicts with existing and proposed 

infrastructure. 

 If necessary, contributing to the tree mitigation fund or proposing alternative off-

site plantings in accordance with city policy. 

 
4. Substantial Compliance with Design Guidelines Despite the Waiver: 

Despite the requested waiver, the project will continue to substantially comply with the 

applicable design guidelines by: 

 Enhancing pedestrian aesthetics through alternative landscaping. 

 Ensuring that tree plantings, where feasible, align with safety and infrastructure 

requirements. 

 Maintaining environmental benefits to the extent possible with the site 

constraints. 

 

Attached are relevant site plan exhibits that illustrate the proposed street tree 

placement and demonstrate continued compliance with the overall design intent. 

 

We appreciate your consideration of this waiver request and are ready to provide 

additional details or discuss further if needed. 

 

  Should you have any questions about this waiver request, please feel free to contact me. 

 

 

  Sincerely, 

 

 
   

  Michael A. Rivera, P.E. 

  President 

  Rivera Engineering 

  TX PE Firm Registration No. F-11492 
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Subject:Subject:Subject:Subject: 2610 Hume Place - UNO Zoning District Design Regulations
Date:Date:Date:Date: Monday, February 24, 2025 at 4:15:15 PM Central Standard Time
From:From:From:From: Middleton-Pratt, Lauren
To:To:To:To: , Leah Bojo
CC:CC:CC:CC: Rousselin, Jorge, Bates, Andrea, Amezcua, Jill
Attachments:Attachments:Attachments:Attachments: image001.png, Avalon Pointe Waiver Request Memo_UDD_2.24.25.pdf

Mr. Allada and Ms. Bojo,

After careful review and consideration, as the Director of Planning Department, I accept the recommendation
of the Urban Design division to deny the requested waivers – see attached for details. It is my duty to align
with the standards and procedures regulated by the City of Austin and in this case the Building Criteria
Manual – Section 12.1.7 – Streetscape Design Standards for all projects located within the UNO District.

Based on the Urban Design sta]’s evaluation and recommendation, I am unable to grant the requested
waivers for the following reasons:

_. Streetscape Standards Compliance – The proposed design does not meet the required streetscape
elements outlined in the Building Criteria Manual’s Streetscape Design Standards, which are essential
for projects voluntarily participating in the UNO Density Bonus Program.

`. Driveway Location Conflicts – The current placement of the driveway to the parking garage conflicts
with the required streetscape elements. Sta] recommends its relocation or removal to accommodate
these requirements.

c. Interdepartmental Conflicts – Granting waivers for the three streetscape requirements as proposed
would create conflicts with multiple departments, including utility departments and the
Transportation and Public Works Department. These departments must review the proposal to
determine compliance before a waiver can be considered.

e. Failure to Meet Waiver Threshold – The proposed design does not meet the threshold for granting the
following waivers:

Pedestrian Scale Street Lighting
Pedestrian Clear Zone
Street Tree Spacing

Due to the concerns listed above, I am unable to support the requested waivers. I encourage you to explore
design alternatives that align with the established streetscape standards. Should you choose, per the Code
Section 25-2-764(D)(2), you can appeal this decision to the Land Use Commission.

Lauren Middleton-Pra0Lauren Middleton-Pra0Lauren Middleton-Pra0Lauren Middleton-Pra0
Director of Planning
Planning Department
512-974-1827
Lauren.Middleton-Pra0@ausAntexas.gov

From:From:From:From: Middleton-Pra0, Lauren
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Sent:Sent:Sent:Sent: Wednesday, February 12, 2025 8:17 AM
To:To:To:To: ; Leah Bojo <lbojo@drennergroup.com>
Cc:Cc:Cc:Cc: Rousselin, Jorge <Jorge.Rousselin@ausAntexas.gov>; Bates, Andrea
<Andrea.Bates@ausAntexas.gov>; Amezcua, Jill <Jill.Amezcua@ausAntexas.gov>
Subject:Subject:Subject:Subject: 2610 Hume Place - UNO Zoning District Design RegulaAons
 
Dear Mr. Allada and Ms. Bojo, 
 
As Ms. Bates explained in her email on Friday, the City of AusAn has determined that the director’s
waiver referenced in SecAon 25-2-764(C) applies to any provision in SecAon 12 –  University
Neighborhood Overlay (UNO) Zoning District Design RegulaAons of the Building Criteria Manual.
Therefore, the director may waive a provision in SecAon 12 upon determining: 

_. The provision is unreasonable or impracAcal as applied to the site plan;  
`. With the waiver, the site plan will sAll substanAally comply with the design guidelines; and 
c. The waiver is the minimum departure from the provision necessary to avoid an unreasonable or

impracAcal result. 
 
To request a waiver under SecAon 25-2-764(C), please provide Staff with a detailed narraAve and
appropriate site plan exhibits that: 

_. IdenAfy the specific provision(s) of SecAon 12 for which you are seeking a waiver; 
`. Explain why each provision is “unreasonable or impracAcal as applied to the site plan;” 
c. IdenAfy what you propose in lieu of compliance with the provision, if anything, and why the

waiver “is the minimum departure from the provision necessary to avoid and unreasonable or
impracAcal result;” and 

e. Explain how, with the requested waiver, the site plan “will sAll substanAally comply with the
design guidelines.” 

 
Please ensure that the submi0ed site plan exhibits include the locaAon of exisAng and proposed uAliAes,
so Staff can ensure there are no conflicts with the proposed streetscape elements. 
 
Once received and determined to be complete, Staff will evaluate the waiver request, and then I will
decide based on the material presented and the provisions of SecAon 25-2-764.  Please coordinate with
Jill Amezcua and Jorge E. Rousselin to submit your informaAon. 
 
We look forward to working with your team. 
 
 

Lauren Middleton-Pra0Lauren Middleton-Pra0Lauren Middleton-Pra0Lauren Middleton-Pra0
Director of Planning
Planning Department
512-974-1827
Lauren.Middleton-Pra0@ausAntexas.gov
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In the subsequent round of formal review, Urban Design Division staff acknowledged that the applicant’s 
redevelopment proposal did not meet UNO streetscape standards. As participation in the UNO Density 
Bonus Program is contingent upon compliance with UNO streetscape standards, the applicant would not be 
eligible to pursue the density bonus program. 
 
Given this, staff determined "no review required" for streetscape compliance under the UNO streetscape 
standards, as the project does not meet the necessary criteria for voluntary participation in the density bonus 
program. 
 
Details of Streetscape Requirements for Subject Elements of Waiver Requests 

 
The detailed requirements for the above standards that the Applicant is requesting a waiver from are as 
follows, per the Building Criteria Manual – Section 12.1.7 – Streetscape Design Standards, required by all 
projects voluntarily participating in the UNO Density Bonus Program to meet UNO Zoning District Design 
Regulations: 
 
For the pedestrian scale street lighting requirements, the standards state that, “All development shall 
provide pedestrian scale street lighting along an adjacent street right-of-way. Light poles shall be installed 
4’0” on-center (“O.C.”) back from the face of the curb, aligned with street trees.” Additionally, the Building 
Criteria Manual standards state that “the Pecan Street Light Pole is the University Neighborhood Overlay 
fixture”, and that “A minimum spacing of 11’-0” O.C. shall be maintain between a light pole and a street 
tree”.  
 
For pedestrian clear zones, the standards state that, “A minimum pedestrian clear zone width of five feet 
will be provided between the edge of a tree grate/planting bed and any walls/planters and/or other vertical 
element associated with a development.” This pedestrian clear zone is required to be maintained along the 
entire length of the property’s streetscape frontage to abide by the UNO Streetscape Design Standards.  
 
For street tree spacing requirements, the standards state that the “Owner shall install, irrigate and maintain 
street trees along an adjacent street right-of-way”. These trees must abide by the following design 
regulations, per the Building Criteria Manual – Section 12.1.7 – Streetscape Design Standards, (I) Street Trees: 
 

a) all new trees shall be shade trees (non-utility compatible), unless conflict with utilities exist; see I 
(f). 

b) street trees must be in scale with adjacent buildings and must be placed so as to create a 
continuous canopy at maturity. 

c) trees shall have a minimum of 5-inch caliper (measured 12” above the root ball) at installation, 
with a typical canopy height of 14 to 16 feet for Class I Shade trees. Minimum clearance for tree 
limbs and branches must be 7′-6″ above the level of the sidewalk to avoid potential conflict with 
pedestrians. Trees shall be trimmed proportionally to an ultimate clearance height of 14′-0″ above 
the sidewalk and street at maturity. 

d) trees shall be installed 4′-0″ O.C. back from face of curb, parallel to the curb. 

e) the standard tree spacing is 22′-0″ O.C. If existing conditions preclude the standard spacing, shade 
trees may be planted at a distance not to exceed 30′-0″ O.C.; utility compatible trees spacing shall 
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not exceed 24′-0″ O.C. 

f) where existing utilities are in conflict with in-ground planting of shade trees, applicant shall: 
- plant utility compatible trees in above grade planters if both overhead and underground 
utilities are in place; 
- plant utility compatible trees in-ground, if conflict is with overhead lines; 
- plant shade trees in above grade planters, if conflict is with underground utilities. 

 
g) a minimum pedestrian clear zone width of five feet will be provided between the edge of a tree 
grate/planting bed and any walls/planters and/or other vertical element associated with a 
development (refer to COA Detail 710S-6A). If above grade planters are used, the minimum 
pedestrian clear zone shall be six feet (as per COA Detail 432S-7D). 

h) a new tree planted in a sidewalk must have a 6 feet x 6 feet tree grating which shall comply with 
COA Standard Detail 437S-2. A different plant bed configuration with or without a tree grate, may 
be approved by the Planning and Development Review Department, based on specific needs and an 
alternative form of equivalent compliance. 

 
Urban Design Division Findings of Fact 

 
The Urban Design Division has found the following facts to be true regarding this matter: 
 

(1) According to the waiver requests submitted by the Applicant, “the project frontage along Hume 
Place is limited to 46.5 feet that includes 30 ft of driveway and curb, restricting available space for 
pedestrian pathways”. The length of this streetscape frontage requires two (2) street trees based 
on the spacing requirements in the Building Criteria Manual. In the current design proposed by the 
Applicant, there is only one (1) street tree proposed for the project. 
 

(2) Placement of proposed water utility meters, wastewater infrastructure, and electrical duct bank 
infrastructure restricts the available pedestrian pathway, adding to the complexity of maintaining 
the required clear zone based on the design choices made by the Applicant in the design of the 
building, driveway, and streetscape frontage. A pedestrian clear zone is required per the Building 
Criteria Manual. 

 
(3) Public safety is a top priority of the UNO district, and the Pecan Street Light Pole provides pedestrian 

scale lighting to ensure the safety of all pedestrians. Alternative pedestrian scale lighting is not 
specified in the Building Criteria Manual. Using an alternative light source other than the Pecan 
Street Light Pole deviates from the code creating an inconsistent design with all other properties in 
the University Neighborhood Overlay.  

 
(4) There is flexibility built into the UNO Streetscape Design Standards to accommodate sites with 

constrained project areas in the Outer West Campus sub-district, within which the Project resides. 
In this sub-district, only developments with greater than 150 linear feet of cumulative street frontage 
shall be required to provide street furnishings such as trash receptacles, bike racks and benches. The 
street frontage for this project is less than 150 linear feet and is not required to provide all street 
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furnishings, thus providing the applicant with flexibility to accommodate necessary streetscape 
requirements per UNO standards. 

 
(5) There is no known precedent for a waiver being granted for the requirements laid out in the 

Building Criteria Manual – SECTION 12.1.7 – Streetscape Design Standards governing projects that 
participate in the UNO Density Bonus Program. 

 
 
Urban Design Division Recommendations 
 
The Urban Design Division must remain consistent in the application of Building Criteria Manual – Section 
12.1.7 – Streetscape Design Standards for all projects located within the boundaries of the UNO District.  

The Urban Design Division recommends that the driveway to the parking garage is relocated or removed to 
provide room for the streetscape elements that are required per the Building Criteria Manual’s Streetscape 
Design Standards for projects that voluntarily participate in the UNO Density Bonus Program.  

A waiver granted by the Planning Department for the three streetscape requirements of the Avalon Pointe 
project as proposed by the applicant will create conflicts with all applicable utility departments as well as 
the Transportation and Public Works Department. These departments need to review this proposal to 
determine code compliance before a waiver can be considered from the Planning Department. 
 
The proposed design does not meet the threshold to grant any of the three waivers requested by the 
applicant.  

Due to the concerns listed above, the Urban Design Division is recommending the denial of each of: (1) the 
Waiver Request Under LDC Section 25-2-764(C) for BCM Section 12 Provision 12.1.7.11 – Pedestrian Scale 
Street Lighting, (2) the Waiver Request Under LDC Section 25-2-764(C) for BCM Section 12 Provision 
12.1.7.I(g) – Pedestrian Clear Zone, and (3) the Waiver Request Under LDC Section 25-2-764 (C) for BCM 
Section 12 Provision 12.1.7.I(e) – Street Tree Spacing.  

 

 

 

        ___________________________ 
        Jill Amezcua, Program Manager II 
        Planning Department 
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City of Austin Development Services Department 
6310 Wilhemina Delco Drive / P.O. Box 1088 / Austin, Texas 78767-8835 

SITE PLAN APPEAL 

If you are an applicant and/or property owner or interested party, and you wish to appeal a decision on a site plan 
application, the following form must be completed and filed with the Director of Watershed Protection and 
Development Review Department, City of Austin, at the address shown above.  The deadline to file an appeal is 14 
days after the decision of the Land Use Commission (ZAP or PC), or 20 days after an administrative decision by 
the Director.  If you need assistance, please contact the assigned City contact at (512) 974-2680. 

CASE NO. ____________________________________ 

PROJECT NAME _____________________________ 

_______________________________________________ 

PROJECT ADDRESS _________________________ 

_______________________________________________ 

APPLICANT’S NAME ______________________ 

CITY CONTACT  __________________________ 

DATE APPEAL FILED _____________________ 

YOUR NAME  _____________________________ 

SIGNATURE ______________________________ 

YOUR ADDRESS  __________________________ 

___________________________________________ 

YOUR PHONE NO. (____) ___________ WORK 

(____) ___________ HOME

INTERESTED PARTY STATUS:  Indicate how you qualify as an interested party who may file an appeal by the 
following criteria:  (Check one) 

❑ I am the record property owner of the subject property
❑ I am the applicant or agent representing the applicant
❑ I communicated my interest by speaking at the Land Use Commission public hearing on (date)

___________.
❑ I communicated my interest in writing to the Director or Land Use Commission prior to the decision (attach

copy of dated correspondence).

In addition to the above criteria,  I qualify as an interested party by one of the following criteria:  (Check one) 
❑ I occupy as my primary residence a dwelling located within 500 feet of the subject site.
❑ I am the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject site.
❑ I am an officer of a neighborhood or environmental organization whose declared boundaries are within 500

feet of the subject site.

DECISION TO BE APPEALED*: (Check one) 
❑ Administrative Disapproval/Interpretation of a Site Plan Date of Decision: __________________ 
❑ Replacement site plan Date of Decision: __________________ 
❑ Land Use Commission Approval/Disapproval of a Site Plan Date of Decision: __________________ 
❑ Waiver or Extension Date of Decision: __________________ 
❑ Planned Unit Development (PUD) Revision Date of Decision: __________________ 
❑ Other: ________________________________________ Date of Decision: __________________ 
*Administrative Approval/Disapproval of a Site Plan may only be appealed by the Applicant.

STATEMENT:  Please provide a statement specifying the reason(s) you believe the decision under appeal does 
not comply with applicable requirements of the Land Development Code: 
____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

(Attach additional page if necessary.) 

Applicable Code Section: _______________________________________________________________________ 

Attachment "E"
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February 25, 2025 
 
 
 

Ms. Lauren Middleton-Pratt                   Via Electronic Mail 
City of Austin 
Planning Department 
6310 Wilhelmina Delco Drive 
Austin, Texas 78752 
 

Re:  Avalon Pointe – Notice of appeal related to the administrative denial of waiver requests 
under LDC § 25-2-764(D) for the development located at 2610 Hume Place (the “Property”). 

 
Dear Ms. Middleton-Pratt, 

We respectfully submit this appeal on behalf of 2602 Hume Place, LLC (the “Owner”). The project is titled 
Avalone Pointe, a 126-unit multifamily development, of which 13 units are reserved at 50% Austin Median 
Family Income (MFI) and 13 units reserved at 60% MFI, was approved on January 29, 2024, via Site Plan No. 
SP-2022-0218C.SH (the “Project”). The purpose of this letter is to request an appeal to the Planning 
Commission pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) § 25-2-764(D) and in accordance with the provisions 
of LDC § 25-1-190. This appeal relates to the Urban Design Division’s recent denial of waiver requests related 
to specific streetscape design requirements for the Project issued by Jill Amezcua on February 24, 2025, and 
attached to this letter as “EXHIBIT A.” We respectfully request the Planning Commission consider our appeal 
at their March 11, 2025 meeting.  
 
We maintain that the rationale provided in the variance request letter by Michael Rivera on February 19, 
2025, attached to this letter as “EXHIBIT B,” demonstrates that strict compliance with the UNO Streetscape 
Design Guidelines is unreasonable and impractical due to the Property’s unique shape, location, and 
substandard right-of-way width. 

 
The following Building Criteria Manual (BCM) Section 12 requirements are the subject of this appeal: 
 

• Pedestrian Scale Street Lighting (BCM 12.1.7.11): Requires the installation of lighting fixtures four 
(4) feet from the back of curb, with a minimum spacing of 11 feet on center from street trees. 

• Pedestrian Clear Zone (BCM 12.1.7.I(g)): Requires a 5-foot pedestrian clear zone along the entire 
streetscape frontage. 

• Street Tree Spacing (BCM 12.1.7.I(e)): Requires street trees to be spaced 22 feet on center, or 30 
feet on center if site conditions prohibit standard spacing. 
 

The unique characteristics of the Property present significant challenges to adhering to these standards. 
The Property’s irregular 130-degree intersection with Hume Place, combined with the required 20-foot fire 
access driveway and curb radii occupies 30 feet of the total 46.5 feet of frontage, severely restricting space 
for UNO streetscape elements. The remaining 16.5 feet for implementing the required streetscape elements 
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is further constrained by fire riser room access, electrical duct banks, and below-grade water and 
wastewater easements. Additionally, the right-of-way is entirely paved because of this infrastructure, 
making it impractical to implement street in-ground tree plantings. The site plan illustrating these elements 
is attached to this letter as “EXHIBIT C.” 
 
In light of these constraints, we propose the following alternative compliance measures: 
 

• Pedestrian Scale Street Lighting: Instead of the standard lighting fixtures, we suggest integrating 
alternative pedestrian-scale lighting fixtures into the building façade. This approach would ensure 
adequate illumination while accommodating the limited space. 

• Pedestrian Clear Zone: Recognizing the spatial limitations, we propose narrowing the driveway curb 
radius to extend the clear zone width to the maximum feasible dimension, thereby enhancing 
pedestrian accessibility without compromising essential infrastructure and life safety access. 

• Street Tree Spacing: Given the conflicts below grade prohibiting in-ground plantings, we propose an 
above grade street tree planter as well as off-site tree plantings or a fee contribution to the City's 
Tree Mitigation Fund. 

 
These proposed alternative measures aim to uphold the intent of the UNO design standards while 
accommodating the Property’s physical limitations. We believe that the denial of these waiver requests 
does not adequately consider the unique site challenges and imposes requirements that are impractical for 
the redevelopment of the Property. 
 
Thank you for your attention to this matter. We are available to discuss this appeal further and please do 
not hesitate to reach out if additional information or clarification is needed. 
 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Leah M. Bojo 

 
 
 
CC: Jill Amezcua, Planning Department (via electronic delivery) 
 Jorge Rousselin, Planning Department (via electronic delivery)
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EXHIBIT A 

 
[SEE ATTACHED] 
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   Planning Department 
  

 

M E M O R A N D UM  
 

TO:      Lauren Middleton-Pratt, Director 
            Planning Department 
 
 

FROM: Jill Amezcua, Program Manager II 
 Planning Department, Urban Design Division 

 
DATE: February 24, 2025 

 
SUBJECT: Administrative Waiver Requests for (1) Waiver Request Under LDC Section 25-2-764(C) 

for Building Criteria Manual Section 12 Provision 12.1.7.11 – Pedestrian Scale Street 
Lighting, (2) Waiver Request Under LDC Section 25-2-764(C) for BCM Section 12 Provision 
12.1.7.I(g) – Pedestrian Clear Zone, and (3) Waiver Request Under LDC Section 25-2-764 
(C) for BCM Section 12 Provision 12.1.7.I(e) – Street Tree Spacing, for the Avalon Pointe 
Project, Located at 2610 Hume Place, Austin, Texas; Consolidated Administrative Site 
Plan (Site Plan No. SP-2022-0218C.SH) 

 
 

The engineering consultant (Applicant) for the Avalon Pointe project (Project), located at 2610 Hume Place 
(Property), in the west campus area of Austin, Texas, has submitted three (3) separate waiver requests in 
light of the constraints on the Property that are affecting the Project’s ability to meet University 
Neighborhood Overlay (UNO) streetscape design standards and requirements. This project has the Site Plan 
Number of SP-2022-0218C.SH. These three requests are to waive the requirements within the UNO 
streetscape design standards for (1) pedestrian scale street lighting requirements, (2) pedestrian clear zone 
requirements, and (3) street tree spacing requirements.  
 
During the formal review of the site plan submitted for this project, the Urban Design Division rejected the 
site plan on July 22, 2022, with the following comment: 
 
“Please comply to UNO Streetscape Standards (BCM Ch. 12). Received review beyond due date, and need 
adequate time to review. Please include Urban Design on the next review update”. 
 
The applicant submitted formal comment response letter for this round of review dated December 7, 2022, 
stating in the comment response to the Urban Design Division: 
 
“As discussed with this reviewer during a virtual meeting, and as noted previously in this comment response 
letter, the entire right-of-way (ROW) of Hume Place in front of the subject property is paved, as is the ROW 
in front of the adjacent sites. There is no ROW area available to provide landscaping. In addition, almost the 
entire site is being redeveloped with building or paving. The proposed site drive takes up the property 
frontage on Hume Place. There is no area available to provide landscaping other than narrow areas that are 
to be left with grass.” 

PL ANNI NG DEPARTMEN T
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In the subsequent round of formal review, Urban Design Division staff acknowledged that the applicant’s 
redevelopment proposal did not meet UNO streetscape standards. As participation in the UNO Density 
Bonus Program is contingent upon compliance with UNO streetscape standards, the applicant would not be 
eligible to pursue the density bonus program. 
 
Given this, staff determined "no review required" for streetscape compliance under the UNO streetscape 
standards, as the project does not meet the necessary criteria for voluntary participation in the density bonus 
program. 
 
Details of Streetscape Requirements for Subject Elements of Waiver Requests 

 
The detailed requirements for the above standards that the Applicant is requesting a waiver from are as 
follows, per the Building Criteria Manual – Section 12.1.7 – Streetscape Design Standards, required by all 
projects voluntarily participating in the UNO Density Bonus Program to meet UNO Zoning District Design 
Regulations: 
 
For the pedestrian scale street lighting requirements, the standards state that, “All development shall 
provide pedestrian scale street lighting along an adjacent street right-of-way. Light poles shall be installed 
4’0” on-center (“O.C.”) back from the face of the curb, aligned with street trees.” Additionally, the Building 
Criteria Manual standards state that “the Pecan Street Light Pole is the University Neighborhood Overlay 
fixture”, and that “A minimum spacing of 11’-0” O.C. shall be maintain between a light pole and a street 
tree”.  
 
For pedestrian clear zones, the standards state that, “A minimum pedestrian clear zone width of five feet 
will be provided between the edge of a tree grate/planting bed and any walls/planters and/or other vertical 
element associated with a development.” This pedestrian clear zone is required to be maintained along the 
entire length of the property’s streetscape frontage to abide by the UNO Streetscape Design Standards.  
 
For street tree spacing requirements, the standards state that the “Owner shall install, irrigate and maintain 
street trees along an adjacent street right-of-way”. These trees must abide by the following design 
regulations, per the Building Criteria Manual – Section 12.1.7 – Streetscape Design Standards, (I) Street Trees: 
 

a) all new trees shall be shade trees (non-utility compatible), unless conflict with utilities exist; see I 
(f). 

b) street trees must be in scale with adjacent buildings and must be placed so as to create a 
continuous canopy at maturity. 

c) trees shall have a minimum of 5-inch caliper (measured 12” above the root ball) at installation, 
with a typical canopy height of 14 to 16 feet for Class I Shade trees. Minimum clearance for tree 
limbs and branches must be 7′-6″ above the level of the sidewalk to avoid potential conflict with 
pedestrians. Trees shall be trimmed proportionally to an ultimate clearance height of 14′-0″ above 
the sidewalk and street at maturity. 

d) trees shall be installed 4′-0″ O.C. back from face of curb, parallel to the curb. 

e) the standard tree spacing is 22′-0″ O.C. If existing conditions preclude the standard spacing, shade 
trees may be planted at a distance not to exceed 30′-0″ O.C.; utility compatible trees spacing shall 
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not exceed 24′-0″ O.C. 

f) where existing utilities are in conflict with in-ground planting of shade trees, applicant shall: 
- plant utility compatible trees in above grade planters if both overhead and underground 
utilities are in place; 
- plant utility compatible trees in-ground, if conflict is with overhead lines; 
- plant shade trees in above grade planters, if conflict is with underground utilities. 

 
g) a minimum pedestrian clear zone width of five feet will be provided between the edge of a tree 
grate/planting bed and any walls/planters and/or other vertical element associated with a 
development (refer to COA Detail 710S-6A). If above grade planters are used, the minimum 
pedestrian clear zone shall be six feet (as per COA Detail 432S-7D). 

h) a new tree planted in a sidewalk must have a 6 feet x 6 feet tree grating which shall comply with 
COA Standard Detail 437S-2. A different plant bed configuration with or without a tree grate, may 
be approved by the Planning and Development Review Department, based on specific needs and an 
alternative form of equivalent compliance. 

 
Urban Design Division Findings of Fact 

 
The Urban Design Division has found the following facts to be true regarding this matter: 
 

(1) According to the waiver requests submitted by the Applicant, “the project frontage along Hume 
Place is limited to 46.5 feet that includes 30 ft of driveway and curb, restricting available space for 
pedestrian pathways”. The length of this streetscape frontage requires two (2) street trees based 
on the spacing requirements in the Building Criteria Manual. In the current design proposed by the 
Applicant, there is only one (1) street tree proposed for the project. 
 

(2) Placement of proposed water utility meters, wastewater infrastructure, and electrical duct bank 
infrastructure restricts the available pedestrian pathway, adding to the complexity of maintaining 
the required clear zone based on the design choices made by the Applicant in the design of the 
building, driveway, and streetscape frontage. A pedestrian clear zone is required per the Building 
Criteria Manual. 

 
(3) Public safety is a top priority of the UNO district, and the Pecan Street Light Pole provides pedestrian 

scale lighting to ensure the safety of all pedestrians. Alternative pedestrian scale lighting is not 
specified in the Building Criteria Manual. Using an alternative light source other than the Pecan 
Street Light Pole deviates from the code creating an inconsistent design with all other properties in 
the University Neighborhood Overlay.  

 
(4) There is flexibility built into the UNO Streetscape Design Standards to accommodate sites with 

constrained project areas in the Outer West Campus sub-district, within which the Project resides. 
In this sub-district, only developments with greater than 150 linear feet of cumulative street frontage 
shall be required to provide street furnishings such as trash receptacles, bike racks and benches. The 
street frontage for this project is less than 150 linear feet and is not required to provide all street 

16 SP-2022-0218C.SH - Avalon Pointe 39 of 51



Page 4 of 4 
 

furnishings, thus providing the applicant with flexibility to accommodate necessary streetscape 
requirements per UNO standards. 

 
(5) There is no known precedent for a waiver being granted for the requirements laid out in the 

Building Criteria Manual – SECTION 12.1.7 – Streetscape Design Standards governing projects that 
participate in the UNO Density Bonus Program. 

 
 
Urban Design Division Recommendations 
 
The Urban Design Division must remain consistent in the application of Building Criteria Manual – Section 
12.1.7 – Streetscape Design Standards for all projects located within the boundaries of the UNO District.  

The Urban Design Division recommends that the driveway to the parking garage is relocated or removed to 
provide room for the streetscape elements that are required per the Building Criteria Manual’s Streetscape 
Design Standards for projects that voluntarily participate in the UNO Density Bonus Program.  

A waiver granted by the Planning Department for the three streetscape requirements of the Avalon Pointe 
project as proposed by the applicant will create conflicts with all applicable utility departments as well as 
the Transportation and Public Works Department. These departments need to review this proposal to 
determine code compliance before a waiver can be considered from the Planning Department. 
 
The proposed design does not meet the threshold to grant any of the three waivers requested by the 
applicant.  

Due to the concerns listed above, the Urban Design Division is recommending the denial of each of: (1) the 
Waiver Request Under LDC Section 25-2-764(C) for BCM Section 12 Provision 12.1.7.11 – Pedestrian Scale 
Street Lighting, (2) the Waiver Request Under LDC Section 25-2-764(C) for BCM Section 12 Provision 
12.1.7.I(g) – Pedestrian Clear Zone, and (3) the Waiver Request Under LDC Section 25-2-764 (C) for BCM 
Section 12 Provision 12.1.7.I(e) – Street Tree Spacing.  

 

 

 

        ___________________________ 
        Jill Amezcua, Program Manager II 
        Planning Department 
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EXHIBIT B 

 
[SEE ATTACHED]
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RIVERA ENGINEERING TX PE FIRM REGISTRATION NO. F-11492 
P.O. Box 90485 – Austin,Texas 78709-0485 – Telephone (512) 899-3310 – Email:michaelriveraengineering@gmail.com 

 

 

  February 19, 2025 

 

 

  Ms. Lauren Middleton-Pratt         via Electronic Submittal 

  Director of Planning       Lauren.Middleton-Pratt@austintexas.gov 

  Planning Department 

  City of Austin 

  6310 Wilhelmina Delco Drive 

  Austin, Texas 78752 

 

 

  Re: Avalon Pointe site – 2610 Hume Place 

                Consolidated Administrative Site Plan (Case No. SP-2022-0218C.SH) 

  Waiver Request Under LDC Section 25-2-764(C) for BCM 

Section 12 Provision 12.1.7.I(e) – Street Tree Spacing 

 

  

Dear Ms. Middleton-Pratt, 

 

Please accept this letter as our formal request for a waiver under the city Land 

Development Code (LDC) Section 25-2-764(C) concerning the street tree spacing 

requirements outlined in Building Criteria Manual (BCM) Section 12 Provision 12.1.7.I(e) 

for the Avalon Pointe site (city site plan case SP-2022-0218C.SH located at 2610 Hume 

Place).  Below is the detailed narrative that support our request. 

 

1. Identification of Specific Provision of Section 12 for Waiver: 

We are requesting a waiver from Provision 12.1.7.I(e), which requires a minimum street 

tree spacing of 22’-0” on center. 

 
2. Explanation of Why the Provision Is Unreasonable or Impractical as Applied to the 

Site Plan: 

 Due to the site-specific constraints, strict compliance to this requirement is 

unreasonable and impractical as applied to the subject property.  The project 

frontage along Hume Place is limited to 46.5 feet that includes 30 ft of driveway 

and curb, leaving only 16.5 feet for streetscape improvements, including street 

trees. 

 The irregular shape of the Right-of-Way (ROW) and property frontage creates 

additional spatial constraints and unreasonable challenges to provide the street 

tree spacing. 

 Placement of proposed water utility meters, wastewater infrastructure, and 

electrical duct bank infrastructure, further restricts the available streetscape and 

street tree area, adding to the complexity of providing street trees. 
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Ms. Lauren Middleton-Pratt 

   February 19, 2025 

Page 2 

 

 

 

 
3. Proposed Alternative and Justification for Minimum Departure: 

In lieu of providing 22’-0” street tree spacing, we propose the following: 

 Implementing alternative streetscape enhancements, such as low-impact 

landscaping or shrubs to maintain aesthetic and environmental benefits. 

 Exploring to possibility of adjusting the tree placement where feasible to 

maximize canopy coverage while avoiding conflicts with existing and proposed 

infrastructure. 

 If necessary, contributing to the tree mitigation fund or proposing alternative off-

site plantings in accordance with city policy. 

 
4. Substantial Compliance with Design Guidelines Despite the Waiver: 

Despite the requested waiver, the project will continue to substantially comply with the 

applicable design guidelines by: 

 Enhancing pedestrian aesthetics through alternative landscaping. 

 Ensuring that tree plantings, where feasible, align with safety and infrastructure 

requirements. 

 Maintaining environmental benefits to the extent possible with the site 

constraints. 

 

Attached are relevant site plan exhibits that illustrate the proposed street tree 

placement and demonstrate continued compliance with the overall design intent. 

 

We appreciate your consideration of this waiver request and are ready to provide 

additional details or discuss further if needed. 

 

  Should you have any questions about this waiver request, please feel free to contact me. 

 

 

  Sincerely, 

 

 
   

  Michael A. Rivera, P.E. 

  President 

  Rivera Engineering 

  TX PE Firm Registration No. F-11492 

 

16 SP-2022-0218C.SH - Avalon Pointe 43 of 51



 

 

 
EXHIBIT C 

 
[SEE ATTACHED] 
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